A Meeting of the LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
will be held at the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham
Civic Office, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on
TUESDAY 15 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 7.00 PM

Andy Couldrick
Chief Executive
Published on 7 September 2015

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s
website.
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog
from this meeting. The use of these images or recordings is
not under the Council’s control.

Our Vision
A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child
achieving their potential
Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business
growth
Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and
supported by well designed development
Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough
Improve the customer experience when accessing Council
services
The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax
Provide affordable homes
Look after the vulnerable
Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life
Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and
fuel efficiency
Deliver quality in all that we do

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
Councillors
Chris Bowring (Chairman)
Mike Gore
John Jarvis
Barrie Patman
Wayne Smith

ITEM
NO.

WARD

Malcolm Richards (ViceChairman)
Mike Haines
Abdul Loyes
Beth Rowland
Bill Soane

Michael Firmager
Philip Houldsworth
Ken Miall
Chris Singleton

SUBJECT

9.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June
2015.

10.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

11.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

12.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions

PAGE
NO.
5-6

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.
The Council welcomes questions from members of the
public about the work of this committee.
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this
meeting. For full details of the procedure for
submitting questions please contact the Democratic
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions
13.
14.

MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any member questions
None Specific

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF
PRINCIPLES REVIEW
To receive and consider a report reviewing the
changes in the Gambling Act.

7 - 44

15.

Luciane Bowker
Tel
Email
Postal Address

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN
DECIDES ARE URGENT
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief
Executive if there are any other items to consider
under this heading

CONTACT OFFICER
Democratic Services Officer
0118 974 6091
luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
HELD ON 16 JUNE 2015 FROM 7.05 PM TO 7.55 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Chris Bowring (Chairman), Malcolm Richards (Vice-Chairman),
Michael Firmager, Mike Gore, Mike Haines, Philip Houldsworth, Abdul Loyes, Ken Miall,
Barrie Patman, Beth Rowland, Chris Singleton, Wayne Smith and Bill Soane
1.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 September 2014 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
2.
APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor John Jarvis.
3.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest submitted.
4.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.
5.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions received.
6.
HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF REVIEW
The Committee received a report, as set out on Agenda pages 7-16, detailing a proposed
increase in charges to the existing tariff. An appendix to the report giving details of the
existing Wokingham Borough Council tariffs, which had been omitted from the agenda,
was tabled. It was noted that he Council had consulted 100 hackney carriage drivers and
73 had responded. The majority had indicated that they would like changes to the existing
tariff.
The proposals from the trade included:


a change in the flag rate from 836 yards to 704 yards or from 190 seconds to 150
seconds resulting in a fare increase of 15.8%.



a change to the increment for journeys over the flag rate resulting in a fare increase
of 12%.



a change to the hour of Tariff 2 moving from 11pm to 10pm resulting in a fare
increase of 21%.

Mr Leahy, Licensing Officer, advised the Committee that it was Wokingham Borough
Council’s policy to consult on tariff changes every 12 months. The Committee noted the
changes proposed by some other local authorities and also that some had ceased to
consult hackney carriage drivers on changes to the tariffs and in these cases, no
proposals to increase the tariffs had been put forward.
The Committee noted that no business case had been put forward to support the case for
increasing the tariff. The Committee were concerned about the detrimental impact on

residents and traders if tariff 2 was changed to start at 10pm from 11pm. The change
could result in residents having to leave events early in order to avoid paying tariff 2 which
might result in local traders losing custom.
The Committee resolved not to change the existing tariff due to having no evidence to
justify the increase and the potential detrimental impact on residents and traders by
allowing an increase. The Committee also asked that any future proposals from the trade
should be supported by a business case.
RESOLVED: That no changes be made to the existing Hackney Carriage Tariff.
7.
LICENSING UPDATE AND ANNUAL PLAN
The Committee received a report on the Licensing Update and Annual Plan, as set out on
Agenda pages 17 to 22, which provided an update on the work of the Licensing Team.
The Committee noted that the Licensing Team were in the process of reviewing all
procedures with a view to streamlining the service and thereby making it more efficient. It
was noted that the change in legislation, which abolished the requirement to renew
personal licences, would result in a loss of revenue of around £59,200. The Finance Team
were aware of this potential shortfall and had accordingly made adjustments to the budget.
It was however noted that any member of the public could ask for a premises licence to be
reviewed if they believed a breach of the licence had taken place.
RESOLVED: That the Licensing Update and Annual Plan be noted.
8.
HEARINGS UPDATE
The Committee considered a report, as set on Agenda pages 23 to 24, which gave an
update on the outcome of appeals heard since the previous meeting of 16 th September
2014.
RESOLVED: That the information contained in the report be noted.

TITLE

Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Principles
Review

FOR CONSIDERATION BY

Licensing and Appeals Committee on 15 September
2015

WARD

None Specific

LEAD OFFICER

Paul Anstey – Joint Service Delivery Manager - West
Berkshire and Wokingham Environmental Health and
Licensing

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY
To determine a draft Statement of Gambling Principles to go out to consultation.
RECOMMENDATION
Members are recommended to confirm the content of the draft Statement of Gambling
Principles prior to the statutory consultation exercise.
SUMMARY OF REPORT
This report sets out the Statement of Gambling Principles for consideration prior to
consultation. The draft document has been amended following advice to Local
Authorities from the Local Government Association and the Gambing Commission’s
Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice. The amendments are highlighted in the
attached Appendix of the existing Statement of Principles.

Background
Under the Gambling Act 2005, the Council is required to review and consult upon its
‘Statement of Gambling Principles’ every three years from the date of adoption. The
present Statement of Gambling Principles was published on 31 January 2013 and
therefore must undergo a review and be re-published on or before 31 January 2016.
The statement must be produced following consultation with those bodies and persons
set out in subsection (3) of section 349. This includes the Chief Officer of Police,
persons who represent the interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the
area and persons who represent the interests of persons who are likely to be affected
by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the Act.
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities to prepare and
publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising their
functions under the Act. The Statement of Principles (‘the Statement’) will last for a
maximum of three years and can be reviewed and revised by the authority at any time.
The existing statement has so far been found to be suitable for its purpose. This policy
was subject to an extensive consultation exercise in 2009. Amendments to the policy
have now been made following guidance issued by the Gambling Commission’s
Licensing Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) and Local Government Association
in early 2015. These amendments are shown as tracked changes in the existing
document as Appendix One.
The main changes included are:
1. The Local Authority’s approach to compliance and enforcement, for example what
the inspection regime looks like and how the LA will manage illegal gambling activity.
2. The Local Authoritiy’s expectations of operators. This could be in general terms – an
expectation on all operators, or expectations of a sub-sector of the industry.
Expectations might include the operator sharing information with the Local Authority,
it might be participation in social responsibility schemes. This will depend on the
priorities of each Local Authority.
3. As operators are required to develop their own premises specific risk assessment by
6 April 2016 it is important that Local Authority’s provide a clear indication of what
factors, as a non-exclusive list, they expect to be taken into account.
The underlying principle of the 2015 social responsibility review and the LCCP changes
are that responsibility for delivering the licensing objectives rests with gambling
operators.
Risk Assessments by Operators
The statement of principles is an opportunity for a licensing authority to set out its
expectations of the local risk assessments that operators must undertake in respect of
all gambling premises.
Operators now have an obligation to produce a local risk assessment, which will assist
local authorities when they are considering applications etc. (i.e. similar to an operating
schedule under the Licensing Act 2003 provides information about the local premises).
The specific detail in relation to this new requirement follows:

From the 6 April 2016 all non-remote licensees must assess the local risks to the
licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at each of their
premises, and have policies, procedures and control measures to mitigate those risks.
In making risk assessments licensees must take into account relevant matters identified
in a licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Principles (Social Responsibility Code
10.1.1).
From the 6 April 2016 local risk assessments must be reviewed when there are
significant changes in local circumstances (including those identified in a licensing
authority’s Statement of Licensing Principles) or at the premises, or when applying for a
new licence or variation of a licence (Social Responsibility Code 10.1.2).
Operators are not automatically required to share their risk assessments with LA’s
except when they are applying for a new premises licence or to vary an existing one.
Authorities may use the statement of principles to clarify whether or not and how
regularly they expect to receive a copy o
[...]
n line with the above - new para’s inserted into Part A (7) of SOP which outlines the

council’s position in respect of the formation of a local area profile.
Primary Authority Agreements
The recent change in legislation has now seen a number of councils sign primary
authority agreements with some of the largest gambling operators covering the issue of
age verification, which is an area recently added to the scheme.
As with any other area, licensing authorities should therefore have regard to the plan
agreed between the company and primary authority in developing their own
programmes of activity and inspection.
CONSULTATION
Principal Groups Consulted
The list of proposed consultees is attached at Appendix Two
Method of Consultation
Consultation will be carried out by e-mail wherever possible to keep costs to a
minimum.
Following the consultation exercise the Statement, together with any representations,
will be brought back to this committee for consideration before it passes to Full Council
for adoption.
To enable the Statement to be reviewed and published in accordance with the
legislation, the following timetable is recommended;
15 September
16 September
28 October
9 November
19 November
17 December
31 January 2016

Report to Licensing and Appeals Committee with the Draft
Statement for comment and approval
Consultation exercise begins
Consultation exercise ends
Report to Licensing and Appeals Committee on the consultation for
comment and approval
Draft statement for consideration for adoption by Council
New statement published
Statement comes into effect

Analysis of Issues
Draft Statement of Gambling Principles for consideration which is amended following
recent guidance.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION
The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a result
of the austerity measures implemented by the Government and subsequent
reductions to public sector funding. It is estimated that Wokingham Borough
Council will be required to make budget reductions in excess of £20m over the
next three years and all Executive decisions should be made in this context.

How much will it
Cost/ (Save)
Current Financial
Year (Year 1)
Next Financial Year
(Year 2)
Following Financial
Year (Year 3)

Nil

Is there sufficient
funding – if not
quantify the Shortfall
Yes

Nil

Yes

Nil

Yes

Revenue or
Capital?

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision
There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation in this report
Cross-Council Implications
There are no implications arising from the recommendations in this report
List of Background Papers
Existing Gambing Act Statement of Principes
Gambling Commission – Guidance to Local Authorities
Local Government Association (May 2015) – Letter to Licensing Authorities
Contact Julia O’Brien
Telephone No 01635 519519
Date 1 September 2015

Service Licensing
Email jobrien@westberks.gov.uk
Version No. One

Gambling Act 2005

Statement Of Principles

1

Contents
Item
Part A - General
1.
The licensing objectives
2.
Introduction
3.
Declaration
4.
Local Area Profile (LAP)
5.
Responsible Authorities
6
Interested Parties
7.
Exchange of information
8.
Enforcement
9.
Risk Assessments
10
Licensing authority functions
Part B - Premises licences
1.
General Principles
2.
Adult Gaming Centres
3.
(Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres
4.
Casinos
5.
Bingo
6.
Betting premises
7.
Tracks
8.
Travelling fairs
9.
Provisional Statements
10.
Reviews
Part C - Permits / Temporary and Occasional Use Notices
1.
Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming
machine permits
2.
(Alcohol) Licensed premises gaming machine permits
3.
Prize Gaming Permits
4.
Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits
5.
Temporary Use Notices
6.
Occasional Use Notices

Page
3
4
6
7
8
8
9
9
10
11
12
18
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
23
24
26
26
28
28

This Statement of Principles was approved by Wokingham Borough Council on
22 November 2012.
All references to the Guidance refer to the Gambling
[...]
he statement must be then be republished.
Wokingham Licensing Authority consulted widely upon this statement before
finalising and publishing. A list of those organisations consulted is provided
below.
The Gambling Act requires that the following parties are consulted by
Licensing Authorities:




The Chief Officer of Police;
One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the
interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s
area;
One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the
authority’s functions under the Gambling Act 2005.

We consulted:
 Thames Valley Police
 Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service
 Gambling Commission
 Wokingham Borough Planning Service
 Wokingham Borough Environmental Health Service
 Wokingham Safeguarding Children Board
 HM Revenue and Customs
 Existing Gambling operators within the Wokingham Borough area
 Gambling Trade Associations
o Association of British Bookmakers
o Association of Licensed Multiple Retailers
o Bar Entertainment and Dance Association
o British Amusement Catering Trade Association
o British Institute of Inn Keeping
o British Beer and Pub Association
o Committee of Registered Clubs Association
o Federation of Community Associations
o Federation of Licensed Victuallers Associations
o Gamblers Anonymous
o GAMCARE
o Guild of Master Victuallers
o National Association of Bookmakers
o The Bingo Association

5




Wokingham Borough Citizens Panel
Parish and Town Councils

Our consultation will take place during September and October 2015 and we
followed the Cabinet Office guidance on Consultation (published July 2012),
which is available at:

GOV.UK

6

The full list of comments made and the consideration by the Wokingham
Licensing Authority of those comments is available by request to:
The Licensing Service
Wokingham Borough Council
PO Box 155
Shute End
Wokingham
Berks
RG40 1BN
e-mail to: licensing@wokingham.gov.uk
and the Agenda and Minutes of the Council meetings where the Statement of
Principles was considered can be viewed on the Council website at
www.wokingham.gov.uk.
.
The policy was approved at a meeting of the Full Council on (Date to be
added) and was published via our website on (Date to be added).
Should you have any comments as regards this policy statement please send
them via e-mail or letter to:
The Licensing Service
Wokingham Borough Council
PO Box 155
Shute End
Wokingham
Berks
RG40 1BN
e-mail to: licensing@wokingham.gov.uk
It should be noted that this policy statement will not override the right of any
person to make an application, make representations about an application, or
apply for a review of a licence, as each will be considered on its own merits
and according to the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.
3. Declaration
In producing the final statement, the Wokingham Licensing Authority declares
that it has had regard to the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005, the
Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission to Licensing Authorities, and
any responses from those consulted on the statement.
4. Local Area Profiles (LAP)
Whilst not a requirement the authority may consider adopting a Local Area
Profile in line with developing a more local focused statement policy which will
be a relevant matter when determining applications or reviewing existing
licences.

7

The nature and creation of such a profile involves a process of drawing
together and presenting information about the area and in particular areas of
concern within the locality. Information will be required from a number of
bodies, e.g. public health, mental health, social housing providers, community
groups and other partner organisations for the production of such a profile.
5 Responsible Authorities
Wokingham Licensing Authority is required by regulations to state the
principles it will apply in exercising its powers under Section 157(h) of the Act
to designate, in
[...]
s Council no applications for casino premises licences will
be considered. Any applications received will be returned with a notification
that a 'no-casino' resolution is in place.
5. Bingo premises
Wokingham Licensing Authority notes that the Gambling Commission’s
Guidance states:
18.4 Licensing authorities will need to satisfy themselves that bingo can be
played in any bingo premises for which they issue a premises licence. This
will be a relevant consideration where the operator of an existing bingo
premises applies to vary their licence to exclude an area of the existing
premises from its ambit and then applies for a new premises licence, or
multiple licences, for that or those excluded areas.
This authority also notes the Guidance at paragraph 18.8 regarding the
unusual circumstances in which the splitting of a pre-existing premises into
two adjacent premises might be permitted, and in particular that it is not
permissible to locate sixteen category B3 gaming machines in one of the
resulting premises, as the gaming machine entitlement for that premises
would be exceeded.
18.7 Children and young people are allowed into bingo premises; however
they are not permitted to participate in the bingo and if category B or C
machines are made available for use these must be separated from areas
where children and young people are allowed.
6. Betting premises
Betting machines - Wokingham Licensing Authority will, in accordance with
the Gambling Commission's Guidance, take into account the size of the
premises, the number of counter positions available for person-to-person
transactions, and the ability of staff to monitor the use of the machines by
children and young persons (it is an offence for those under 18 to bet) or by
vulnerable people, when considering the number/nature/circumstances of
betting machines an operator wants to offer.

22

7. Tracks
There are currently no tracks with the Wokingham Borough Council area.
Should such a facility be proposed this Statement w

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2015 FROM 7.00 PM TO 7.35 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Chris Bowring (Chairman), Malcolm Richards (Vice-Chairman),
Michael Firmager, Mike Gore, Mike Haines, Philip Houldsworth, John Jarvis, Abdul Loyes,
Ken Miall, Barrie Patman, Beth Rowland, Wayne Smith and Bill Soane
9.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 June 2015 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
10.
APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was submitted from Chris Singleton.
11.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest submitted.
12.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.
13.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions received.
14.
GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES REVIEW
The Committee received a report, as set out on Agenda pages 7-44 detailing the process
of consultation for the review of the changes to the Gambling Act. Julia O’Brien, Principal
Environmental Health Officer presented the report and explained that the Council was
required to review and consult upon its ‘Statement of Gambling Principles’ every three
years from the date of adoption. The current Statement was published on 31 January
2013, so it was time to carry out a review and consultation in time for it to be re-published
on or before 31 January 2016.
Julia outlined the main changes as listed below:
 The Local Authority’s approach to compliance and enforcement, how gambling
activity was managed.
 The Local Authority’s expectations of operators. This could be in general terms – an
expectation on all operators, or expectations of a sub-sector of the industry.
Expectations might include the operator sharing information with the Local
Authority, it might be participation in social responsibility schemes, hopefully
creating a two way process between the Local Authority and the operators.
 By 6 April 2016 operators would be required to develop their own risk assessments.
It was important that the Local Authority provided a clear indication of what factors,
as a non-exclusive list, they expected them to take into account in their particular
locality.
Julia went through the report pointing out the pages that contained any changes. These
were:
 On page 18 of the Agenda there was a change in the dates and wording to read:
“Our consultation will take place during September and October 2015 and we




followed the Cabinet Office guidance on Consultation (published July 2012), which
is available at: GOV.UK
On page 19, number 4 ‘Local Area Profiles (LAP) was a new paragraph. Julia
emphasized that although this new consideration was not a requirement, it was
strongly recommended to be adopted.
As a result of the introduction of number 4 paragraph, the subsequent requirements
had to be re-numbered accordingly.

In response to a Member question Julia replied that the Council would work together with
managers to ensure risk assessments were thorough, to avoid risk and to protect
vulnerable people. The Committee was assured that risk assessments were taken into
account when premises applied for a license.
Councillor Loyes raised concern over children being allowed into Bingo premises (5. Bingo
premises 18.7, page 34 of the Agenda). Councillor Loyes was reassured that where
children and young people were allowed in bingo premises, separate areas were made
available for them. This issue could be reviewed at the next stage of the process.
Councillor Miall asked that gambling premises be encouraged collaborate with the MASH
System (Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub) as he felt that there could be information arising
from the gambling premises that could be useful to the system and vice-versa.
Councillor Bowring stated that he had received comments on this document from the
Leader of the Council and he would circulate this to the Members of the Committee.
Members suggested that the Police and Crime Commissioner be included in the list of
consultees.
RESOLVED: That the consultation be carried out with the addition of the Police and Crime
Commissioner to the list of consultees.

